We cannot be sure that our services and products do not infringe on the intellectual property rights of third parties, and we may have infringement claims
asserted against us or against our clients. These claims could cost us money, prevent us from offering some services or products or damage our reputation.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the notes, after deducting the underwriters’ discounts and commissions and approximately
$0.4 million in expenses relating to the offering, will be approximately $541.7 million. We plan to use these proceeds to acquire the $400.0 million in aggregate
principal amount of our outstanding 8 1/8% senior notes pursuant to the tender offer for such notes we commenced on September 9, 2005. We will use the
remaining proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes. The 8 1/8% senior notes mature on June 1, 2006.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of June 30, 2005 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and the
assumed acquisition of all of the 8 1/8% senior notes at an assumed purchase price of $1,026.56 per $1,000 principal amount.

June 30, 2005

Actual

As
Adjusted

   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 398.9  $ 529.1(a)

Short-term debt   $ 1.4  $ 1.4

Long-term debt:

8 1/2% senior notes due 2015   $ —   $ 150.0
8% senior notes due 2012   —   400.0
6 7/8% senior notes due 2010   300.0   300.0
7 7/8% senior notes due 2008   200.0   200.0
8 1/8% senior notes due 2006   400.0   —
Other, net of unamortized discounts   (0.1)  0.7(b)

   $ 899.9  $ 1,050.7

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   $ 3.4  $ 3.4
Accumulated deficit   (448.8)  (457.5)(c)
Other capital   3,907.0   3,907.0
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,983.4)  (1,983.4)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 1,478.2  $ 1,469.5

Total capitalization   $ 2,379.5  $ 2,521.6

(a)  Gives effect to approximately $541.7 million of net proceeds we expect to receive from the sale of the notes offered hereby, less approximately $11.5 million of premium and other costs related to the
tender offer for the 8 1/8% senior notes and the payment for the $400.0 million outstanding principal amount of the 8 1/8% senior notes pursuant to the tender offer.

(b)  Gives effect to the write off of $0.8 million of unamortized discount related to the 8 1/8% senior notes.
(c)  Gives effect to the estimated after tax charge of $8.7 million associated with the assumed acquisition of the 8 1/8% senior notes.